
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TOURISM AND CULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1983
ANSWERED ON:15.12.2003
RENOVATION WORK BY ASI IN ANDHRA PRADESH
AMBATI BRAHMANAIAH

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a)the details of conservation work being carried out by Archaeological Survey of India (ASI) in Andhra Pradesh;

(b)the details of conservation and maintenance work carried out by ASI in Andhra Pradesh during 2002-03;

(c)the reasons for the low level of activity of ASI in Andhra Pradesh; and

(d)the steps proposed to protect and renovate old and ancient monuments in the State by the ASI?

Answer
MINISTER FOR TOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRI JAGMOHAN)

(a)&(b)Monument-wise details of conservation work being carried out by Archaeological Survey of India in Andhra Pradesh are annexed. (Annexure).

(c)&(d)There is no low-level activity of ASI in Andhra Pradesh, either in the previous year or this year. While there is no proposal for protection of monuments, perspective plan for conservation as well as integrated development of selected protected monuments has been drawn for the 10th Five Year Plan. There are already 136 protected monuments in Andhra Pradesh.

ANEXXURE

ANEXXURE SHOWINGMONUMENT WISE EXPENDITURE FOR THE YEAR 2002-2003 AND ALLOCATION FOR THE YEAR
2003-04 FOR CENTRALLY PROTECTED MONUMENTS IN ANDHRA PRADESH AS REFERRED IN PART (A)& (B) OF THE LOK
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1983 FOR 15.12. 2003.

         (Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.No NAME OF WORK       EXPENDITURE  REVISED CONSERVATION
         2002-2003 PROGRAMME ALLOTTED
           2003-2004

1. Group of Temples at LEPAKSHI,
 Dist. Anantapur       10.68   4.50

2. Providing Grill fencing over dwarf wall around keerthi thorana at Kushmahal at WARANGAL, Dist. Warangal     12.75

3. Group of temples at PUSHPAGIRI,
 DIST. cuddapah       7.50   5.00

4. Structures on Lingalakonda at
 SANKARAM, Dist. Visakhapatnam     3.57

5. Fathe Darwaza at GOLCONDA FORT,
 Dist.Hyderabad.       0.90
6. Chintala Venkata
 Ramana swamy temple at TADPATRI,


 Dist. Anantapur.      9.95   2.00

7 Mine rates & Face lift of the surroundings at CHARMINAR,
 Dist. Hyderabad.       7.83

8. Formation of Pathways fencing the protected area & land scaping at SALIHUNDAM, Dist. Srikakulam.       8.80   5.00

9. Land Acquisition of Papanasi temple at ALAMPUR, Dist. Kurnool. 12.63
10. Reconstruction of fallen breaches to Lower fort walls at CHANDRAGIRI, Dist. Chittoor.    3.39
11. Rain effected structures in Naya Quilla at GOLCONDA FORT, Dist. Hyderabad.     1.49
12. Fixing Iron grill around CHARMINAR, Dist. Hyderabad. 2.64
13. Buddhist Remains at ADURRU, Dist. East Godavari.  5.60   4.00
14. Taramathi mosque & Adjoining structure at GOLCONDA FORT,
 Dist. Hyderabad.      0.54
15. Amphi stadium & University complex at ANUPU, Dist. Guntur. 8.25
16. Rock cut caves & Buddhist Remains on the hill
 Pandavalakonda at KAPAVARAM, Dist.East Godavari.  5.26   3.50
17. Formation of pathways fencing, landscaping at SANKARAM, Dist.Visakhapatnam.    5.78   9.00
18. Group of Rock cut cave temple at BHAIRAVAKONDA, Dist. Prakasam. 1.76   4.00
19. Group of temples at Udayagiri, Dist.Nellore.   3.52   5.00
20. Sri Ramalingeswara swamy temple at VELPUR , Dist. Guntur. 2.75   6.00
21. Providing iron grill over cut stone dwarf wall in front of rock cut cave temple at UNDAVALLI, Dist. Guntur.  4.75   2.30
22. Masjid mullakhali at Nayaquilla at GOLCONDA FORT,
 Dist. Hyderabad.      7.08   0.70
23. Resurrection of Swayambhuva temple complex scattered members at WARANGAL FORT, Dist. Warangal.    5.40   3.50
24. Abdul Wahab Khans Tomb at KURNOOL, Dist. Kurnool.  2.48   5.00
25. Group of Temples at PEDDAMUDIUM, Dist. Cuddapah. 2.14
26. Providing barbed wire fencing around ancient mould at RAMATHIRTHAM, Dist. Nellore.     0.96
27. Rock cut caves and structures at GUNTUPALLI,
 Dist. West Godavari.      3.37   25.00
28. Providing Iron Grill chain link fencing over dwarf wall around the constructed monument at ANUPU, Dist. Guntur. 68.63
29. Conservation of Nagina Bagh & Adjoining structures at GOLCONDA FORT, Dist. Hyderabad.    0.94   5.00
30. Rani Mahal & Structures at GOLCONDA FORT, Dist. Hyderabad. 0.45   10.00
31. Stucco Repairs in the mosque area & Upper gallaries of CHARMINAR, Dist. Hyderabad.     0.50   11.50
32. Reconstruction of Kalyana Mandappa at Thousand Pillard
 Temple at HANUMAKONDA, Dist. Warangal.    0.46   25.00
33. Providing Roof & Development of Environment around kush

 Mahal at WARANGAL FORT, Dist. Warangal.    0.36   5.00
34 Sri Bhimeswara Swamy Temple, DRAKSHARAMA, Dist. East Godavari.    25.00
35 sr(p)Fort & Buildings at Siddavattam Fort, SIDDAVATTAM,
 Dist. Cuddapah.          15.00
36 Conservation & Development of Kalyanamandapa
 of T.P.TEMPLE, Dist. Warangal.        3.50
37. Sri Umamaheswara swamy temple at YAGANTI, Dist. Kurnool. 2.78
38. Sri Kopateshwara swamy temple at CHEJERLA, Dist. Guntur. 9.20   14.00
39. Dutch Cemetry at MACHILIPATNAM, Dist. Krishna.   3.08
40. Nakkallagudi at BICCAVOLU, Dist. East Godavari.   5.59
41. Sri Sowmyanadha swamy temple at NANDALUR, Dist. Cuddapah. 17.26
42. Lower fort & Structures at GURRAMKONDA, Dist. Chittor. 0.56
43. Grill fencing around Ramappa temple at PALAMPET, Dist.Warangal. 14.27
44. Group of temples at ALAMPUR, Dist. Mahaboob Nagar.  17.81   4.00
45. Sri Raja Rajeswari temple complex at CHANDRAGIRI,Dist.Chittoor. 3.16
46. Water tightening the western portion & upper terraces
 of Akkanna Madanna at GOLCONDA FORT, Dist. Hyderabad. 4.20
47. Fort buildings & temple at GANDIKOTA, Dist. Cuddapah.  27.24   4.00
48. Sri kondanda rama swamy temple at VONTIMITTA, Dist. Cudapah. 10.03   9.00
49. Sri Madhavaraya swamy temple at GORANTLA, Dist. Anantapur. 1.72
50. Providing pathways from Ranimahal entrance to Sr.C.A.
 Office at GOLCONDA FORT, Dist. Hyderabad.   2.78
51. Sri Krishna temple at UDAYAGIRI, Dist. Nellore.   3.37
52. Sri Kumara Bhimeswara Swamy temple at SAMALKOTA, Dist.
 East Godavari.       2.27
53. Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple at BICCAVOLU, Dist. East Godavari. 1.02
54. Landscape & Providing pathways at Papanasi group of
 temples at ALAMPUR, Dist. Mahaboob Nagar.   1.67   2.00
55. Repairs to Sri Mallikharjuan Swamy temple, KAMBADUR,
 Dist. Anantapur.         5.00
56. Sri Agasteswara Swamy Tewmple, CHILMAKUR, Dist. Cuddapah.    5.00


57. Sri Parasurameswara Swamy Temple, ATHIRALA, Dist. Cuddapah.    5.00
58. Kancharagudi at BICCAVOLU, Dist. East Godavari.      8.00
59. Kondareddy Burz at KURNOOL, Dist. Kurnool.      8.00
60. Sri Veerabhadra Swamy Temple, MOTUPALLI, Dist. Prakasam.    5.00
61. Pittikeswara Group of temple, PITTIKAYAGULLA, Dist.Prakasam. 0.50   8.00
62. Sri Parasuramaswamy temple at GUDIMALLAM, Dist. Chittoor. 0.20   5.00
63. Rock-cut caves at BHIRAVAKONDA, Dist. Prakasam.   1.50   4.00
64. Group of Temples at HEMAVATHI, Dist. Anantapur.   0.66   0.75
65. Sri Madhavaraya Swamy Temple at GORANTLA, Dist. Anantapur. 0.58   020
66. Sri Chintala Venkatarama Swamy Temple at TADPATRI,
 Dist. Anantapur.        4.44   0.50
67. Veerabhadra Swamy Temple at LEPAKSHI, Dist. Anantapur.   0.20   0.80
68. Monolithic Bull at LEPAKSHI, Dist. Anantapur.   0.16   0.25
69. Hill Fort & Buildings at GOOTY, Dist. Anantapur.     0.25
70. Dolmen & Small rock-cut caves at KALYANADURG, Dist. Anantapur.    .05
71. Sri Buggaramalingeswara Swamy temple,TADIPATRI,Dist.Anantapur. 0.02   0.30
72. Hill Fort at RAYA DURG, Dist. Anantapur.      0.05
73. Mallikharjuna Temple at KAMBADUR, Dist. Anantapur.  0.02   0.05
74. Mahalakshmi Temple, GORIPALLI, Dist. Anantapur.      0.05
75. Hill Fort and Large well at RATNAGIRI, Dist. Anantapur.     0.05
76. Hill Fort and Large bastion and old gateway at MADAKASIRA, Dist. Anantapur.        0.05
77. Fort and Buildings at PENUGONDA, Dist. Anantapur.     0.15
78. Upper fort & Structures at CHANDRAGIRI, Dist. Chittoor.  0.11   1.20
79. Upper fort & Structures at GURRAMKONDA, Dist. Chittoor.  0.78   0.90
80. Lower fort & Structures at CHANDRAGIRI, Dist. Chittoor.  2.37   5.00
81. Lower fort & Structures at GURRAMKONDA, Dist. Chittoor. 0.37
82. Sri Parasurama Swamy Temple at GUDIMALLAM, Dist. Chittoor. 0.21   0.80
83. Sri ChennaKeshava Swamy Temple at SOMPALLE, Dist. Chittoor. 0.68   0.30
84. Palliswara, Madiaya Madava temple, KALAKADA, Dist. Chittoor. 0.02   0.10
85. Sri Venkateswara, Vishnu Temple at MANGAPURAM, Dist. Chittoor. 0.1   0.25
86. Sri Vaidhyanadha Swamy Temple at PUSHPAGIRI.(Group of temples),
 Dist. Cuddapah.       1.05   0.65
87. Fort moat & Buildings at SIDDAVATTAM, Dist. Cuddapah.   0.81   1.30
88. Sri Sivakeshava & Kamalasambaveswara Swamy Temple complex at PUSHPAGIRI, Dist. Cuddapah.      0.76   1.55
89. Sri Indranatha Swamy Temple at PUSHPAGIRI, Dist. Cuddapah. .51
90. Fort & Temple at GANDIKOTA, Dist. Cuddapah.   .12   .25
91. Ancient Village Sites & Temples at PEDDAMUDIUM, Dist. Cuddapah. .52   1.30
92. Jain Temple & Remains at DANAVALAPADU, Dist. Cuddapah.  .53   .65
93. Sri Sowmyanadha Swamy Temple at NANDULAR, Dist. Cuddapah. .11   .25
94. Sri Kodandarama Swamy Temple at VONTIMITTA, Dist. Cuddapah. 0.22   .35
95. Sri Parasurama Swamy Temple at ATHIRALA, Dist. Cuddapah. 0.96   .05
96. Vishwanadha Swamy temple, SIVALAPALLI, Dist. Cuddapah.  0.81   .05
97. Sri Vigneswara & Agasteswara Swamy Temple, CHILMAKUR,
 Dist. Cuddapah.       .37   .05
98. Buddhist Remains at SHALIHUNDAM, Dist. Srikakulam.  0.43   .05
99. Sri Kumara Rama Bhimeswara Swamy Temple at SAMALKOTA,
 Dist. East Godavari.      0.67   .70
100. Sri Bhimeswara Swamy Temple at DRAKSHARAMA,Dist. East Godavari. 0.29   .75
101. Rock cut canel, chaityas on the two adjoining hills at Bojjannaskonda at SANKARAM, Dist. Visakhapatnam.  0.97   1.25
102. Rock cut caves, cisterns of Buddhist Stupa at KAPAVARAM, Dist. East Godavari.      0.42   .65
103. Rock cut & ruined buddhist monastry at RAMATHIRTAM,
 Dist. Vizianagaram.      .48   .65
104. Sri Golingeswara Group of Temples, Nakkalagudi kanchara
 & Veerabhadra Swamy temple at BICCAVOLU, Dist. East Godavari.   .49   .70
105. Group of Temples at SRIMUKHALINGAM, Dist. Srikakulam.  1.01   .10
106. Mounts containing Buddhist remains such as Stupa`s at ADURRU, Dist. East Godavari.     .13   .5
107. Buddhist remains at KODAVALI, Dist. East Godavari.     .5
108. Ancient remains at CALINGAPATNAM, Dist. Srikakulam.  .12   .5
109. Ancient Buddhist remains at KOTTUR, Dist.Visakhapatnam.     .5
110. Durga Bhairava Konda at NEELAVATHI, Dist. Vizianagaram.  .10   .5
111. Dibbeswara Swamy temple, SARAPALLI, Dist. Vijayanagarm.  .17   .15
112. Navabrahma group of temples at ALAMPUR, Dist. Mahaboob Nagar. 2.44   3.00
113. Sri Umamaheswara Swamy Temple at YAGANTI, Dist. Kurnool. .88   .95
114. Hill fort, ADONI, Dist. Kurnool.    .43   .10
115. KONDA REDDY BURZ at Kurnool.     .5   .25
116. Ashoken rock edicts at RAJULAMANDAGIRI, Dist. Kurnool.  .47   .65
117. Papanasi group of temples at ALAMPUR, Dist. Mahaboob Nagar. .51   .25
118. Kudavalli Sangameswara Swamy temple, ALAMPUR,
 Dist. Mahaboob Nagar.      .4   2.50
119. Ashokan inscriptions on the Hillock at JONNAGIRI, Dist. Kurnool.   .5
120. Abdul Wahab Khan Toombs & Adjoining building at KURNOOL. .1   .25
121. Inscribed boulder at CHINNAKADABUR, Dist. Kurnool.     .5
122. Inscribed stone lying to the east of Shiva temple at RAYACHOTI, Dist. Kurnool.        .5
123. Ancient temple including the Sculpture of Lord
 Subrahmanya at NANDAVARAM, Kurnool.       .5
124. Reconstructed monuments on hill top at NAGARJUNAKONDA,
 Dist. Guntur.       .85   1.30
125. Inscribed pillar near gopalaswamy temple at IPURU,Dist. Guntur. .18   .20
126. Sri Ramalingeswara Swamy Temple at VELPUR, Dist. Guntur. .54   .25


127. Reconstructed monuments at ANUPU, Dist. Guntur.   3.13   3.50
128. Sri Kapoteswara Swamy Temple at CHEJARLA, Dist. Guntur.  .71   .25
129. Buddhist Remain at BHATTIPROLU, Dist. Guntur   .2   .25
130. Amphi Stadium at ANUPU, Dist. Guntur.       2.00
131. Mounds at ancients at GRANDHASIRI, Dist. Guntur.     .5
132. Ancient Buddhist remains at MANCHIKALLU, Dist. Guntur.  .34   .5
133. Ancient Shiva temple at Pandugula, Dist. Guntur.  -   .5
134. Sri Bhimeswara and Ramalingeswara Swamy Temple at SATYAVOLU, Dist. Prakasam.      .23   .80
135. Group of Temples at UDAYAGIRI, Dist. Nellore.    .97   .40
136. Sri Bhavanarayana Swamy Temple at BAPATLA, Dist. Guntur. 2.72   .45
137. Pittikeswara Group of temples at PITTIKAYAGULLA,Dist.Prakasam. .12   .5
138. Chola temple at MOTUPALLI, Dist. Prakasam.   .4   .35
139. Ancient Mounds at KANUPARTHI, Dist. Prakasam.   .3   .5
140. Ancient Mounds at RAMATHIRTHAM, Dist. Nellore.   .14   .5
141. Ancient Mounds at UPPUGUNDUR, Dist. Prakasam.   .12   .5
142. Bhairavakonda at PEDDAREDDYPALLI, Dist. Prakasam.  .7   .70
143. Dutch Cemetry & Bandar fort at MACHILIPATNAM, Dist.Krishna. .80   .60
144. Akkanna Madanna caves at VIJAYAWADA.(Revised), Dist. Krishna. .30   2.20
145. Ruined Buddhist Stupa at AMARAVATHI, Dist. Guntur.  .33   .40
146. Four staired rock cut cave hindu temple at UNDAVALLI, Dist. Guntur.     .35   .50
147. Rock-cut caves at MOGALRAJPURAM, Dist. Krishna.      .20
148. Buddhist remains at GHANTASALA, Dist. Krishna.      .15
149. Mound containing Buddhist remains at GUDIVADA, Dist. Krishna. 1.14   .30
150. Mound containing Buddhist remains at ARUGOLANU,
 Dist. West Godavari.         .5
151. Buddhist remains at GUNTUPALLI, Dist. West Godavari.  .88   2.00
152. Ancient Mounds at Peddavegi, Dist. West Godavari.     .5
153. Buddhist remains at JAGGAYYAPETA, Dist. Krishna.     .5
154. Buddhist remains at GUMMADIDURRU, Dist. Krishna.     .5
155. Buddhist remains at MUNAGACHARLA, Dist. Krishna.     .5
156. Buddhist mound at ALLURU, Dist. Krishna.      .5
157. Thousand Pillar Temple at HANUMAKONDA, Dist. Warangal.  .53   2.00
158. WARANGAL FORT, Warangal.     1.67   2.00
159. Sri Ramappa Temple at PALAMPET , Dist. Warangal.   .32   1.45
160. Pre Historic site at JANAMPET, Dist. Khammam.      .5
161. Inner fortification to GOLCONDA FORT, Dist. Hyderabad.  5.96   13.00
162. Newly laid garden at GOLCONDA FORT, Dist. Hyderabad. 3.23
163. Nayaquilla at GOLCONDA FORT, Dist. Hyderabad.   .60   5.00
164. HARMINAR, Dist. Hyderabad.     5.20   5.00

ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT WORKS

        (Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.No. NAME OF WORK      EXPENDITURE 2002-2003  RCP Allotted 2003-2004

1. Hill Top Garden, N Konda.     3.32   4.98

2. Museum Garden, Amaravathi     1.17   1.91

3. Golconda Fort, Hyderabad     1.39   1.99

4. Kamappa temple, Palampeth     1.16   3.69

5. Ramappa temple, Palmpeth        1.00
6. Fort Warangle          1.00

7 Moghal Rajpuram Caves, Vijaywara       0.25

8. Rock Cut Temple, Udaigiri        0.25

CHEMICAL TREATMENT


        (Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.No. NAME OF WORK      EXPENDITURE 2002-2003  RCP Allotted 2003-2004

1. Char Minar, Hyderabad, Distt. Hyderabad    0.39   6.00

2. Chinna Venkateshwara Temple, Tadipatri, Distt. Anantapur 2.50   4.00

3. Shri Kalyan, Venkateshwara Swami Temple,
 Mangapuram, Distt. Terupati        4.00

4. Veerbhadra Swami Temple, Lepaksi, Distt. Anantapur.  0.16   1.00

5. Shri Kumara Bhimeshwara Temple, Samalkota Distt. East Godavari 1.02   1.50
6. Temples at Alampur Distt. Mehboob nager.   3.35   5.00

7 Kodanda Rama Swami Temple, Vbantimetta, Distt. Cuddapa     3.25


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  TOURISM AND CULTURE LOK SABHA
	Answer

